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Peaceful uses of Atomic Energy 

-208. Shri Shri Chand Goel: Will 
the Prime Minister be pleased to state: 

(a, the progress made regarding the 
elt'ctrification through atomic energy, 

(b) contribution made by atomic 
.energy in tne treatment of diseaaea 
and other me<iicinal uses; and 

«;) the other peaceful uses made of 
the atomic energy in OUr country? 

The Prime Minister and Minister of 
A.tomic Energy (Shrimati Indira 
Gandhi): (a) The Department of 
Atomic Energy is setting up three 
nuclear power stations-at Tarapur in 
Maharashtra, at Ranapratap Sagar in 
Rajasthan and at Kalpakkam in 
Madras. 

(b) and (c). Research in the appli-
(!ation of atomic eilergy to agriculture, 
industry and medicine is undertaken 
at the Bhabha Atomic Research Cen-
tre, Trombay, which is India's national 
centre fOr research and developmeilt 
in the peaceful uses of atomic energy. 
It would not be possible to recapitu-
late the results of such research with-
in the limits of an answer to a ques-
tion. Briefly, radioistopes and radia-
tion are used in agriculture for creat-
ing desirable new plant mutation 
strains for effecting crOp improvement 
by producing more yield per plant, 
for the control of some insect pests 
which destroy crops and stored food 
,lind for the preservation of food .tuffs 
through sterilisation and pasteurisa-
tion.. In medicine, radioisotopes are 
used for diagnostic purposes and also 
tor therapy. Radiation sources find 
beneficial applications in radiothera-
phy. In industry, radioisotopes and 
lIOurces of radiation are used as tools 
o()f scientific investigation, detection, 
measurement and control. Their ap-
plication is virtually limitless. They 
an used in wear and lubrication tests 
fOI" detecting leaks in complicated 
'SYStems and storage facilities, for 
detecting defects in steel and other 
metal castings or structures, for trac-
ing the flow in pipelines, streams, 

chemical processing plants, fluid sys-
tems, etc. They also assist in develop-
ing higher quality and greater safet)' 
specifications for many products. 
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